number provided. A full replay of the presentation will be available at the same link shortly after the
conclusion of the live presentation. Investors wishing to ask questions at the end of the webcast should
push the “Listen by Phone option”, for dial in details.

Katrina Jamieson
Chief Finance Officer

Enquiries

Paul Mann   Katrina Jamieson
Group Financial Controller   Chief Finance Officer

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fevent.webcasts.com%2Fstarthere.jsp%3Fei%3D1677591%26tp_key%3Df6e470a082&data=05%7C02%7CApril.Stobbart%40centerparcs.co.uk%7C6a82c323f4f54d28d89e08dc8fa2b0c1%7Cee03b052e3d1491fb960ddd131ba8a26%7C0%7C0%7C638543176135004009%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=mv21ybTizB98O9RAjC3hXEUIV87WNIrdArJ5XePfwj4%3D&reserved=0

6

Audited income statement for the 52 weeks ended 18 April 2024

  52 weeks ended 18 April 2024 52 weeks ended 20 April 2023

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

 Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

  Total
£m

Revenue  620.8  -  620.8  593.8  -  593.8

Cost of sales  (178.1) -  (178.1) (161.4) -  (161.4)

Gross profit  442.7  -  442.7  432.4  -  432.4

Administrative expenses  (165.4) -  (165.4) (157.4) -  (157.4)

Depreciation and amortisation  (63.9) -  (63.9) (64.0) -  (64.0)

Total operating expenses  (229.3) -  (229.3) (221.4) -  (221.4)

Operating profit  213.4  -  213.4  211.0  -  211.0

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives

-

1.4

1.4

-

(11.3)

(11.3)

Finance income  2.9  -  2.9  1.6  -  1.6

Finance expense  (110.7) -  (110.7) (114.2) -  (114.2)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  105.6  1.4  107.0  98.4  (11.3) 87.1

Taxation  (26.3) (0.4) (26.7) (18.4) 3.7  (14.7)

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders

79.3

1.0

80.3

80.0

(7.6)

72.4

EBITDA is derived from the table above as follows:

 52 weeks
ended 18

April
2024

   £m

52 weeks
ended 20

April
 2023

   £m

Revenue 620.8  593.8
Cost of sales (178.1) (161.4)

Gross profit 442.7  432.4
Administrative expenses (165.4) (157.4)

EBITDA 277.3  275.0

Finance expense in the 52 weeks ended 18 April 2024 includes amortisation of deferred issue costs of £3.9 million (FY23: £5.4
million).  This includes accelerated amortisation of deferred issue costs of £0.5 million in respect of the B4 secured notes that

[…]

expense also included a premium payable on settlement of the A2 notes totalling £9.4 million.

Adjusted items are those that, by virtue of their nature, size or expected frequency, warrant separate disclosure in the financial
statements in order to fully understand the underlying performance of the Group.  Movements in the fair value of financial
derivatives are considered to be adjusted expenses/income.

In the current period the Group recognised a £1.4 million gain on the fair value of financial derivatives.  Taxation on this gain is
also treated as an adjusted item.

In the prior period the Group recognised an £11.3 million loss on the fair value of financial derivatives.  Taxation on this loss
was also treated as an adjusted item, as was the impact of the change in applicable deferred tax rate from 19% to 25%.

7

Unaudited income statement for the 16 weeks ended 18 April 2024

  16 weeks ended 18 April 2024 16 weeks ended 20 April 2023

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

 Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

£m

  Total
£m

Revenue  181.5  -  181.5  167.2  -  167.2

Cost of sales  (54.8) -  (54.8) (51.5) -  (51.5)

Gross profit  126.7  -  126.7  115.7  -  115.7

Administrative expenses  (58.1) -  (58.1) (54.3) -  (54.3)

Depreciation and amortisation  (18.1) -  (18.1) (18.5) -  (18.5)

Total operating expenses  (76.2) -  (76.2) (72.8) -  (72.8)

Operating profit  50.5  -  50.5  42.9  -  42.9

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives

-

1.4

1.4

-

(11.3)

(11.3)

Finance income  0.6  -  0.6  0.7  -  0.7

Finance expense  (34.4) -  (34.4) (43.7) -  (43.7)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  16.7  1.4  18.1  (0.1) (11.3) (11.4)

Taxation  (26.3) (0.4) (26.7) (18.4) 3.7  (14.7)

Loss/(profit) for the period
attributable to equity
shareholders

(9.6)

1.0

(8.6)

(18.5)

(7.6)

(26.1)

EBITDA is derived from the table above as follows:

 16 weeks
ended 18

April
2024

   £m

16 weeks
ended 20

April
 2023

   £m

Revenue 181.5  167.2
Cost of sales (54.8) (51.5)

Gross profit 126.7  115.7
Administrative expenses (58.1) (54.3)

EBITDA 68.6  61.4

8

Audited balance sheet as at 18 April 2024

 As at 18
April
2024

£m

As at 20